

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

MERCEDES ARCHULETA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MICHELE WAGNER,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Lewis T. Babcock, District Judge
D.C. Civil Action No. 06-CV-2061-LTB-MJW

BRIEF OF APPELLEE MERCEDES ARCHULETA

Oral Argument Is Not Requested.

April 2, 2008

Timothy R. Macdonald, No. 29180
ARNOLD & PORTER, LLP
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202
Ph: (303) 863-1000
Fax: (303) 832-0428

Andrew S. Kelley, No. 33161
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
3200 Wells Fargo Center
1700 Lincoln Street
Denver, CO 80203-4532
Ph: (303) 607-3500
Fax: (303) 607-3600

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
II. Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	1
III. Statement of the Case	2
IV. Statement of the Facts.....	3
A. The Underlying Incident	3
B. Wagner’s Deficient Investigation.....	5
V. Summary of Argument	10
VI. Argument	13
A. Standard of Review	13
1. Interlocutory Appeal of Denial of Motion for Summary Judgment	13
2. Claim of Qualified Immunity.....	14
B. There Are Sufficient Facts To Conclude That Wagner Violated Plaintiff’s Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Rights.....	16
1. There Are Sufficient Facts to Conclude That Wagner’s Warrant Is Materially Inaccurate and Does Not Establish Probable Cause.....	17
2. There Are Sufficient Facts to Conclude That Wagner Acted Recklessly or Knowingly.	25
VII. Conclusion	33
VIII. Statement Regarding Oral Argument	33

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Blake</i> , 469 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Beard v. City of Northglenn</i> , 24 F.3d 110 (10th Cir. 1994)	27, 31, 32
<i>Bruner v. Baker</i> , 506 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 1997)	18, 22
<i>Bruning v. Pixler</i> , 949 F.2d 352 (10th Cir. 1991)	12, 16, 25, 32
<i>Burrell v. McIlroy</i> , 464 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990)	16, 18, 22, 25, 32
<i>Guffey v. Wyatt</i> , 18 F.3d 869, 871 (10th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Henrie v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 502 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Herrera v. Millsap</i> , 862 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Hollingsworth v. Hill</i> , 110 F.3d 733 (10th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	1, 13

<i>Lane v. Sarpy County</i> , No. 8: 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23274 (D. Neb. Oct. 29, 1997)	23, 24
<i>Mares v. ConAgra Poultry Co., Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 492 (10th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Miller v. Prince George's County</i> , 475 F.3d 621 (4th Cir. 2007)	17, 22, 30
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)	12, 16, 17, 22
<i>Roberts v. Barreras</i> , 484 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Salmon v. Schwarz</i> , 948 F.2d 1131 (10th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	1, 13, 26
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990)	16, 22
<i>Taylor v. Meacham</i> , 82 F.3d 1556 (10th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Thompson v. Prince William County</i> , 753 F.2d 363 (4th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Timmerman v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 483 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Artez</i> , 389 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Danhauer</i> , 229 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2000)	21

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Rowland</i> , 145 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Sherman</i> , 576 F.2d 292 (10th Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Wilson v. Russo</i> , 212 F.3d 781 (2000)	25
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	22
